
Resources Scrutiny 
Commission
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 23 March 2017
Time:      9.30 am
Venue:   The Writing Room, City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, 
Barry Clark, Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent and Afzal Shah

Copies to: Anna Klonowski (Chief Executive), Shahzia Daya (Service Director - Legal and Democratic 
Services), Denise Murray (Service Director Finance), Nicki Beardmore (Interim Service Director: HR, 
Change & Communications), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Sarah Wilson (DLT Support 
Manager), Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Louise deCordova, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday 15 March 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 5 - 10)

6. Action Sheet 
To track the progress of actions from the previous meeting. (Pages 11 - 13)

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 17th March.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 22nd March 2017.

8. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 14 - 23)

9. Capturing Commercialisation 10.00 am
The Commission is asked to consider and comment on the attached discussion 
piece in relation to the Commercialisation greenhouse process.

(Pages 24 - 38)

10. Change Governance and Support 10.45 am
The Commission to consider and comment on the information and proposal 
contained within the paper.

(Pages 39 - 44)

11. Resources Finance Information : Period 9 11.30 am
That the Commission consider and comment on the relevant Resources extracts 
detailed in the Period 9 Finance Report.

(Pages 45 - 60)

12. Resources Performance Report : Quarter 3 11.50 am
The Commission to note the Resources Outturn Performance Report for Quarter 
3 of 2016/17.

(Pages 61 - 67)

13. Resources Director Risk Register 12.10 pm
The Risk Register is being updated and will be published prior to the Resources 
Scrutiny Commission meeting on 23rd March 17.

(Page 68)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission

20 February 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, 
Barry Clark, Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, and Afzal Shah

Officers in Attendance:-
Denise Murray (Service Director - Finance), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager - Legal), Rob Logan (Service 
Manager - Contracts & Quality), Tariq Rizwan (Head of Citizen Services), Andrea Dell (Service Manager – 
Democratic Engagement ),  Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Sarah Wilson (DLT Support 
Manager - Business Change) and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led welcome and introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Anna Klonowski (Interim Strategic Director Resources), Nicki Beardmore 
(Interim Service Director: HR, Change and Communications).

3. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Brook declared an interest in Atkins as a company which engaged with the Council’s procurement 
process.

4. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s Business.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Commission resolved:

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

6. Action Sheet

Members considered the update on actions from the previous meeting.

In discussion the following points were raised:

Care contract: Out of Hours liability
Action: Scrutiny to arrange a meeting with Netta meadows and Cllr Barry Clark

Property Update
Action: Cllr Alexander and Cllr Pearce to meet with Robert Orrett and report findings to a future 
Commission.

Members IT
It was confirmed that an ICT Members steering group had been convened and would be formally 
approaching members with a survey of equipment and future training needs.

7. Public Forum

Public Forum had been received from VOSCUR and the Federation for Small Business in relation to item 
10 Social Value Policy : One year on.  It was confirmed that the public forum statement would be taken 
before the item it related to.

8. Work Programme

The Chair asked members to note that a number of items would be added to the future work programme:

 Business Rates retention
 Governance : New approach to track revenue and capital efficiency to ensure savings captured 

and delivered.
 Income generation report March update

An income generation working group had been set up to capture and share commercial ideas and 
concepts, which resources scrutiny commission could help to shape.

It was confirmed that OSM would consider the Review of 2016/17 Forecast Budget Deficit Report and 
members would have an opportunity to take part.

Page 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was confirmed that an OSM Hothouse would look at the structure of Scrutiny to confirm whether 
scrutiny was working for the organisation and bring ideas forward for how the service could change.  
Members to feed in thoughts to OSM or group offices.

April meeting date to be rescheduled.  Action: Scrutiny Officers

In response to Members questions it was noted that business rates retention would include the 
Enterprise Zone which would be piloting 100% retention of business rates early.  It was noted that this 
was a change from the original City Deal and it was important to understand the mechanics of the process 
as a whole and review the interdependencies to ensure the Council was not losing out.

9. Channel Shift

The Commission considered a report from the Service Director, Citizen Services presented by Rizwan 
Tariq – Head of Citizen Services. The report set out the current approach to channel shift and use 
available data to manage demand, reduce failure, inform Citizen service redesign through digital channels 
where possible.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

a. Customer Services operatives were employed after a comprehensive recruitment and 
selection process and undertook a rigorous training programme to ensure that the service 
was deploying compassionate and effective people.  In addition regular policy training was 
undertaken each week.

b. For citizens who found it difficult to get to the customer service point, a telephone service 
was available, which could provid
[...]
sidered a report of the Social Value Advisory Group presented by Rob Logan- Service 
Manager, Contracts & Quality. The report set out the Social Value Policy one year on and proposed next 
steps.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

a. Concern was raised that smaller specialist contractors found it difficult to compete due to large 
aggregated contracts which demanded greater financial capability to meet the criteria. It was 
confirmed that there was an effort to replace citywide contracts with three geographic zones.

b. Councillor Clarke declared an interest in the Bristol Pound.

c. Concern was raised that a trick had been missed by not promoting local trade more.  It was felt to 
be important to improve the percentage of SME’s that were based in Bristol, as micro 
organisations added real value in the City demonstrated by the multiplier model. It was noted 
that tenders could not restrict applicants by geographic location but that it was a priority to 
engage smaller and more local organisations.

d. It was considered that Bristol organisations could offer more social value because of where they 
were based, with the ability to prioritise jobs in Bristol through the Social Value and 
Procurement policies and further to prioritise not-for-profit and local business.

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e. Members raised concern about the difficulty experienced by officers in capturing essential 
information about supplier’s geography manually rather than through electronic means, and 
that a lack of data may impact decision making.   

f. It was noted that a balance sheet was not of substantive value when assessing an organisations 
ability to deliver a contract and requests to meet this type of criteria demonstrated a continual 
preference for larger businesses.

g. There was an opportunity to capture and drive the social value agenda through the Medium Term 
Financial Plan, making use of flex in financial regulations to set proportional criteria which 
encouraged and incentivised the local market. It was not possible to require suppliers to use 
the Bristol Pound however it could be evidenced that use of a local currency could 
demonstrate social value.

h. There was a need for a strategic road map to engage BME and women SMEs.  It was noted that a 
peer to peer engagement event was being planned by VOSCUR and FSB.

i. Resources Scrutiny Commission to raise their comments and concerns with Cabinet Members.  
Action: Johanna Holmes

The Commission resolved:
To note the report and presentation, and the comments and actions arising.

11.Resources Period 8 Finance Information (Draft Extract)

The Commission considered a report from the Service Director, Finance. The report set out the relevant 
Business Change/Resources extracts taken from the Period 8 Finance Report.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

Overall Risk Assessment

a. It was confirmed that the cost of the Mayoral Combined Authority, once constituted, was still to 
be fully quantified.  A Mayoral fund and a Combined Authority fund would be funded by each 
constituent Local Authority.

b. It was noted that a customer relationship management system which councillors could interrogate 
to support casework with constituents would be welcomed.  It was acknowledged that the 
project which had formed part of the implementation of the citizen’s services programme had 
been put on hold.

The Commission resolved to note the report.

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 12.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 9



 
Please Note: Items marked as complete will be removed from the Action Tracker before the next meeting 

 

 
Resources Scrutiny Commission Action Tracker 2016/2017 

 

 

Agenda 

Item 

Title of Report/ 

Description 
Action required and deadline 

Responsible 

officer 
Action taken and date completed 

 

RSC Actions 24 N
[...]
ls. Officers 

to provide data to Members 

 

• Officers to confirm to 

Councillor Shah the current 

status of the Council’s 

website via Jacqueline Miller.  

 

• Officers to confirm who was 

leading on the work to 

develop an online citizen 

account and portal and 

whether there were 

opportunities for online 

assistance for SMEs.  
 

Rizwan Tariq 

 

 

 

 

Rizwan Tariq 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rizwan Tariq  

 

 

 

 

Rizwan Tariq 

Officers aim to provide an update to these actions before the 

Resources Scrutiny meeting on 23
rd

 March 17. 

10 Social Value Policy: One 

Year On 

Resources Scrutiny Commission 

to refer a note to Cabinet to 

express and their continued 

support and the high level of 

importance of the Social Value 

Policy to Cabinet Members.    

Johanna Holmes A summary of the key points of discussion was submitted to 

the 07/03/17 Cabinet meeting as a ‘referral from scrutiny’ as 

follows: 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b7828/Referral 

%20from%20Resources%20Scrutiny%20Commission%2007th-

Mar-2017%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9 

P
age 11



 
Please Note: Items marked as complete will be removed from the Action Tracker before the next meeting 

Agenda 

Item 

Title of Report/ 

Description 
Action required and deadline 

Responsible 

officer 
Action taken and date completed 

  

 

P
age 12



Name of Meeting – Report 

 

  
Resources Scrutiny Commission 

20th February 2017 

Report of: Andrea Dell, Service Manager – Democratic Engagement  
 
Title: Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Ward: n/a 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Johanna Holmes, Policy Advisor - Scrutiny 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0117 9036898 

Recommendation 

 
That Members note the Work Programme.  
 

Summary 

 
The report provides details of forthcoming topics for Scrutiny, which were selected by Members in 
September 16. 

 

The significant issues in the report are: 

 
The Resources Scrutiny Commission section of the Work Programme  

Page 13
[...]
lenge

• Idea Planning form

• Review and group by 

theme

Go, No Go 

Decision 

Pathway

P
age 35



Commercialisation Greenhouse Process

Opportunity 

assessment

Build the 

evidence
Accept 

Workshop to 

expand/Stretch
Go, No Go 

• Add insight / 

intelligence to  the

theme

• Evaluate and 

benchmark 

• Select best themes

• Conceptualize

• Presentation to 

Exec Board /  

Scrutiny 

• Development 

Resource 

allocation

• Build 5 case 

Business Model

• Present  

emergent 

Business plan

• Present FBC, Exec 

Board / Scrutiny

• Council make Go, 

No Go Decision

• Resource 

Allocation,

• Launch project 

Delivery Board 

Track progress

Member  Innovation Champions Cabinet Member / SLT Sponsor 

Innovation Support to Process

• Initial Assessment / 

Challenge

• Idea Planning form

• Review and group by 

theme

Decision 

Pathway

P
age 36



Next Steps

Engagement:

• DLT / Cllr Cheney

• SLT  March – date TBC 

• Scrutiny – 23 March

Implementation: 

• Framework

• Online platform 

P
age 37



 

 

 
 

Resources Scrutiny Commission  
 

23
rd

 March 2017 
 

Report of: Nicki Beardmore, Interim Service Director, HR, Change and Communications 
 
Title: Change Governance and Support 
 
Ward:  N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report:  Nicki Beardmore 
 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
That Members consider and comment on the information and proposal contained within the paper. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 10



Change Governance & Lifecycle P
age 39



Principles for Governance and Transformation 
Lifecycle 

 

2 

• Enables fast and flexible decision making. 

• Works to a single version of the truth. 

• Visible & transparent to all. 

• Accountability and ownership with services.  

• Proportionate rigour. 

• Don’t reinvent the wheel. 

 

P
age 40



Governance  

 Key Features 
• Delivery Executive (Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance 

& Performance, Chief Exec, Monitoring Officer, Director of 
Finance, Mayor will
[...]
ine Business 

Case (incl. options 
analysis) 

• FBC - Full Business Case 
(includes detailed spend 
and benefits) 

Note that all steps and documentation are  iterative and adhere to HMT* “green book” principles 

Close 

MS 
PLAN 

BASE 
PLAN 

RAID RAID 

HR DETAIL 
PLAN 

RAID 

CR 

Project Plans: 
• HL MS PLAN: High Level 

Milestone Plan 
• MS PLAN: Milestone Plan 
• BASE PLAN: Baseline Plan 
• DETAIL PLAN: Detailed 

Plan(s) 

Risk Management: 
• RAID: Risks, 

Assumptions, Issues and 
Dependencies  
captured. 

• Exception Report (as 
required) 

Regular Project Reporting: 
• HR:  Highlight Report (includes 

detailed monitoring of project 
progress, spend & savings) 
 

• DR – Director reporting 
 

• CR – Closure Report  

ER 

DR 

*HMT = Her Majesty’s Treasury 

Strategic 
Case 
Approved 
(If a 
programme) 

P
age 42



The right culture to support successful change 
delivery 

• Always striving for success and measurability 

• Accepted accountability 

• RED is highlighted and is a call to action to resolve (not 
something to be ashamed of) 

• Promotes service ownership and leadership 

• Recognises the unpredictable nature of transformation 

• Is supportive 

• Is all about driving successful delivery and sustaining 
transformation 

 

P
age 43



 

1 
 

 

           Agenda item   

Bristol City Council 
Resources Scrutiny Commission 

23rd March 2017 

 
Report of:   Service Director, Finance 
 
Title:  Period 9 Finance report for Resources         
 
Ward: Citywide 
 
Officer presenting report: Denise Murray 
  
Contact telephone number: 0117 922 2419 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Commission consider and comment on the relevant Resources extracts detailed 
below taken from the Period 9 Finance Report. 
 

 
Extracts from the Period 9 Finance Report 
 

Extract 1 
 

12. The following forecasts are based on actual expenditure to the end of December 2016 
and Budget Managers’ estimates of future spending for the rest of the financial year, 
[...]
rty. 

A more detailed analysis of social care debt is set out below: 

 

All debt processes are under review. DMTs are provided with detailed reports on outstanding debt 

position for their respective areas, and follow-up processes are being developed to ensure effective 

liaison and evidence jointly made available to enable debt collection agencies to be better utilised. 

However the process is currently centrally driven, and the review will aim to facilitate greater 

responsibility within services for receipt of debts in addition to the raising of invoices. 

Whilst we account for bad and doubtful debts –that does not mean we write them off.  We are duty 

bound to, and will actively pursue all debts. Accounting is in accordance with the Cipfa code of 

accounting practice, which splits risks into categories, based on statistical probabilities. 

 

 

 

Directorate Directorate(T) 60-89 Days 90-119 Days 120-365 Days 1-2 Years 2 - 4.5 Years Over 4.5 Year Total

Social Care £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

484 483 2,338 1,605 2,165 990 8,065

Page 59



Name of Meeting – Report

 
Resources Scrutiny Commission 

23rd March 2017 

 

Report of:  Strategic Director – Resources 
 
Title:  Resources Performance Q3 2016/17  
 
Ward:  Citywide 
 
Officer Presenting Report:  Tracy Mathews – Performance Improvement Advisor 
 
Contact Telephone Number:   0117 92 23850 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
1) To note the Resources Outturn Performance Report for Quarter 3 of 2016/17  
 
Summary 
 
This report consists of existing performance indicators already reported to Resources DLT.  All indicators 
aim to show the progress made to supporting the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2014/17.   
 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
The most significant highlights, milestones and performance issues are contained within the Resources 
2016/17 Quarter 3 Outturn Performance Report, attached as Appendix A. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 12



Name of Meeting – Report

 
Policy 
[...]

 
(Legal advice provided by N/A) 
 

Page 62



Name of Meeting – Report

 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
Not applicable 
  
(b) Capital 
Not applicable 
 
(Financial advice provided by N/A) 
 
Land 
Not applicable 
 
Personnel 
Not applicable 
 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Resources 2016/17 Quarter 3 Outturn Performance report 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 63



APPENDIX A

Status Code Title +/‐
Prev Year 

End

Annual 

Target
Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act

Actual to 

Date

Variance 

from 

target

Officer Notes

Well below 

target
BU355 Percentage of invoices paid on time (BCC) + 93.08% 96.00% 72.32%  75.4%  76.40%

74.3% 

(BCC)

81.2%

(RES)

‐22.60%
For the period Q1‐Q3, 74.3% of invoices were paid on time across the Council. This can be 

broken down by directorate as follows: Resources 81%, NH 72%, PE 77%, PL 75%.

No Target BU357a
Value of rolling year debt to be collected 

(BCC)
‐ n/a TBC £131.2m £131.4m £138.2m

£138.2m 

(BCC)

£2.5m

(RES)

No Data

Below target BU357b
Level (%) of rolling year debt collected 

(BCC)
+ 87.35% 90.00% 83.09%  86.99%  89.70%

89.7% 

(BCC)

94.9%

(RES)

‐0.33%

Of the invoices over £1m previously reported there still remains:  

£0.2m ‐ Bristol Energy (payment expected in January)  

£1.3m ‐ NHS (credit note for £0.4m being issued to resolve dispute)   

£2m – Russell Education Trust in relation to capital building works for Bristol Free School 

(invoice is under query and replaced a previous invoice issued in August).  

These invoices equate to 2.5% of the debt 

Below target BU357c Total uncollected rolling year debt (BCC) ‐ n/a
10% of 

total value
£22.1m £17.1m £14.2m

£14.2m 

(BCC)

£0.129m 

(RES)

‐3.01%

At the end of December there was £14,244,916 debt outstanding, equivalent to 10.3% of 

the total value of rolling debt to be collected.  Resources accounts for £129,809 debt 

outstanding equivalent to 5% of its total value.

No Target BU385
Agency spend as % of total salary bill 

(Resources)
‐ n/a TBC 16.8%  10.6%  12.70%

14.5% 

(3/4)
No Data

For the period Q1‐Q3, 14.5% of salary costs can be attributed to agency costs in 

Resources, equivalent to £ 3,331,620. Agency costs for BCC were 4.5% (£7.3m). Other 

directorates performed as follows: CD 1.5%, NH 2.7%, PE 2.8%, PL 3.3%.

The definition for this PI is the total agency staff cost in the period expressed as a 

percentage of the total salaries, wages and agency cost. (Data source: ABW) (Account 

codes used = R1000, R1001, R1002, R1003, R1004, R1005, R1006, R1007, R1050, R1060, 

R1062, R1100) ‐ SUBJECT TO REVIEW

Status Code Title +/‐
Prev Year 

End

Annual 

Target
Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act

Actual to 

Date

Variance 

from 

target

Officer Notes

Below target BCP182
Number of working days lost due to 

sickness absence (BCC)
‐ 8.36 8 8.44  7.92  8.4

8.40

(BCC)

4.96

(RES)

‐5.0%

8.4 days lost to sickness for the rolling 12 month period to 31st December. Sickness can 

be broken down by directorate as follows: Resources 4.96 days, Neighbourhoods 8.49 

days, People 10.08 days, Place 7.6 days.

Well below 

target
BU208

% employees with a completed 'My 

Performance' 15/16 review form (BCC)
+ n/a 90.00% 51.0%  53.0%  68.00%

68.0% 

(3/4)
‐24.4%

The 15/16 review form was closed on 28 December 2016. All uncompleted forms were 

archived.  Performance by directorate is as follows:  RE 78%; CD 53%; NH 76%; PE 61%; PL 

66%

RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT ‐ Q3 2016/17

HR

Finance 

Finance

HR and Change 

Produced by Tracy Mathews, Performance Improvement Advisor, x23850

P
age 64



APPENDIX A

Status Code Title +/‐
Prev Year 

End

Annual 

Target
Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act

Actual to 

Date

Variance 

from 

target

Officer Notes

No Target BU240
Difference between progression rate of 

BME and non‐BME employee
+ n/a TBC ‐0.03%  ‐0.16%

‐0.16% 

(3/4)
No Data

77 staff members were promoted during Q3 although ethnicity is only known for 67 s
[...]


Above 

target
BU326

% Death registration appointments 

available within 2 working days of request
+ 98.00% 95.00% 99.4%  99.0%  99.00%

99.0% 

(9/12)
4.21%

 3782 deaths were registered April ‐ December

 446 deaths were registered in December

 95 % were offered an appt within 2 days during December (422 booked appts,)

 From April ‐ December 3510 appointments were booked of these 99% (3467) were 

offered an apt within 2 days.

Well above 

target
BU328

% Channel shift achieved for the Bristol 

Register Office
+ 38.70% 30.00% 44.1%  45.2%  51.20%

51.2% 

(9/12)
70.70%

Total no of appts booked = 1226

 Online appts = 628

 Walkin = 4

 Phone Appts = 594

 51.22% channel shift to online appts in month of December 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Legal Services

Statutory and Democratic Services

Produced by Tracy Mathews, Performance Improvement Advisor, x23850

P
age 66



 

 

 
 

Resources Scrutiny Commission  
 

23rd March 2017 
 

Report of: Denise Murray, Service Director - Finance 

 

Title: Risk Register 

 

Ward:  N/A 

 

Officer Presenting Report:  Denise Murray 

 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 35 76255 

 

Summary; 

 

The Risk Register is being updated and will be published prior to the Resources Scrutiny Commission 

meeting on 23rd March 17.   

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Action Sheet
	8 Work Programme
	Work programme March 17

	9 Capturing Commercialisation
	DRAFT Commercialisation Greenhouse Process(3) [Read-Only]

	10 Change Governance and Support
	Change Governance & Support for Scrutiny _ 20170310 v1.0

	11 Resources Finance Information : Period 9
	Appendix A Annex 1E - P9 Resources
	Appendix A Annex 2 Capital - Resources P9
	Appendix B - P9 Debt collection supplemntary for ROSC

	12 Resources Performance Report : Quarter 3
	13 Resources Director Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission 
(formerly Business Change and Resources Scrutiny 
Commission)

23 March 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Donald Alexander, Charlie Bolton, Tom Brook, Barry Clark, 
Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent and Afzal Shah

Officers in Attendance:-
Denise Murray (Service Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Andrea Dell (Service Manager 
Democratic Engagement), Tara Dillon (Service Manager, Programme Management Office), Merlin Jones 
(Project Manager), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Tracy Mathews (Performance 
Improvement Advisor) and Louise deCordova (Democratic and Scrutiny Manager)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led welcome and introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Stephen Clarke. Cllr Charlie Bolton attended in substitute.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Chair's Business

The Chair advised that Item 13, the Resources Directorate Risk Register had been rescheduled for April’s 
meeting.

The Service Director, Finance confirmed that the April report would include an in depth work schedule 
and deliverability plan.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Commission Resolved:
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

6. Action Sheet

Members considered the update on actions from the previous meeting.

In respect of the Commission’s referral to Cabinet, to express continued support for the Social Value 
Policy, the Chair confirmed that the Social Value Policy objectives had been endorsed by the Mayor. 

7. Public Forum

There had been no public forum received.

8. Work Programme

Members to continue to flag any issues for a future Scrutiny Work Programme, however, it was noted 
that Scrutiny was not expected to continue in its current format.

The Service Manager, Democratic Engagement outlined ongoing discussions by Councillors to explore the 
future structure of Scrutiny, with support from officers and the LGA, which had commenced with a 
‘hothouse’ workshop and would continue with a further session on 5 April.

9. Capturing Commercialisation

The Commission considered a report of the Service Director, Finance, which described the vision for a 
process to funnel, explore, assess and deliver commercial ideas. Members were asked to consider and 
comment on the proposed Commercialisation Greenhouse Process.

In discussion and in response to Members questions, the following points were raised:

a. A commercial ethos and need for a commercial return should be balanced with a need for social 
value outcomes.  The Council may benefit from being uniquely placed to maximise social value 
over profit concerns.

b. Exposure to risk should be minimised through understanding of the acceptable parameters 

c. Communication and messaging should demonstrate that ideas will be respected, seriously 
considered and assessed. However,  it was important to be clear and manage expectations

d. There should be a focus on quick wins to prove the concept works.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e. The submissions process should be agile and flexible and where possible, not stifle innovation, 
embrace new technologies as well as the imagination of the proposers, a mixed approach 
including Dragon’s Den styled sales pitches

f. Each submission could contain as little or as much detail as available and not necessarily 
constrained by templates. It was recognised that some proposers may wish to submit an idea and 
move on, whilst others may wish to be fully involved or take a lead in developing an idea.

g. There was a need to process ideas at pace, and evaluate against established parameters working 
with a member panel, supported by a group of internal volunteers and university partners to 
provide research and benchmarking.

h. Feedback would be an important part of the process, when ideas were discounted it was 
important to tell people why.

i. Existing income generation work carried out in a business as usual context was currently out of the 
scope of this process and potentially a different piece of work. However, it was recognised that 
there may be opportunities within departments to expand and maximise their work and may 
benefit from a greater understanding of departmental income and cost.

j. Consideration could be given to reward and incentives for ideas that progressed to fruition

k. Organisations such as Set Squared, Natwest or the Engine Shed could be invited to share their 
expertise for how ideas are cultivated to act as a catalyst for the Council’s own scheme. Action : 
Denise Murray

The Commission Resolved:
To note the report, comments and actions arising.

(Cllr Godwin and Cllr Shah joined the meeting)

10.Change Governance and Support

The Commission considered the report of the Interim Service Director, HR, Change and Communications. 
Members were asked to consider and comment on the Change Governance and Lifecycle presentation.

In response to Members questions, the following points were raised:

a. It was noted that the new Change Governance principles were more robust, with increased focus 
on regular monitoring of key milestones, the recognition of and work to address issues before 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

they go ‘red’,  and the regular input of professional views from officers from Change, Finance and 
HR.

b. It was planned that best practice training would be delivered to officers to support the new 
governance principles. 

c. Scrutiny involvement was critical and the mechanism for Members to raise questions in the public 
domain needed to be a fundamental part of the governance structure to ensure transparency and 
accountability. A question was raised whether a member of OSM should sit on the Delivery 
Working Group. Action: Craig Cheney/Denise Murray

The Commission Resolved:
To note the report, comments and actions arising.

11.Resources Finance Information : Period 9

The Commission considered a report from the Service Director, Finance. The report detailed the relevant 
Resources extracts taken from the Period 9 Finance Report.

In response to Members questions the following points were raised:

a. A root and branch review of ICT Licences would continue to identify savings and ensure ownership 
was transferred to departmental budgets, although central oversight would remain.

b. Concern was raised that departmental litigation costs were met by Legal Services budgets in all 
cases. The Legal Services Business Model was still to be fully defined to understand the internal 
and external cost nuances.  A Member suggested that there may be more that Councillors could 
do to understand the financial litigation consequences of Committee decision making. It was 
confirmed that there were plans for Member Development supported by the LGA and HR Learning 
and Development, which could involve a refresh of Members’ role, remit and responsibilities.

The Commission Resolved:
To note the report and comments arising.

12.Resources Performance Report : Quarter 3

The Commission considered the Resources Performance Report for Quarter 3 of 2016/17, presented by 
the Performance Improvement Advisor.  All indicators aimed to show the progress made to support the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2014/17.  

In response to Members questions, in respect of performance measures that were ‘well below target’ 
(red) the following points were raised:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Finance: BU355 Percentage of invoices paid on time (BCC)

a. Members raised concern that delayed payment of SMEs could result in a reputational risk for the 
Council, discourage SMEs from working with the Council and posed a risk to the livelihood of SME 
suppliers. It was noted that most SMEs were paid within 30 days of the invoice date.  Officers to 
provide data of where payments exceeded 60 days to understand the impact of this measure on 
SME suppliers and where improvements should be targeted. Action: Tracy Mathews

HR/Change: BU208 Percentage of employees with a completed 'My Performance' 15/16 review form (BCC)

b. Members raised concern that almost half of employees had not completed a review.  It was 
deemed to be an important target that needed to be monitored however the performance to date 
suggested a lack of will within the management structure.  It was noted that there had been 
significant change for staff across the organisation and this may have contributed to the number. 
Officers to provide more narrative to support reasons for this result. Action: Tracy Mathews 

c. It was noted the Commission should also have a focus on the ‘below target’ (amber) measures in 
an effort to take action to prevent them becoming ‘well below target’ (red).  

d. It was noted that the organisations performance monitoring and reporting would be refreshed in 
the new financial year, which would see performance targets which were aligned to the Mayors 
vision and related to Mayoral and Chief Executive priorities.  These would then inform 
departmental business plans and performance targets.

The Commission Resolved:
To note the report, comments and actions arising.

Meeting ended at 12.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________


